
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 

 Tuesday, 19th March 2013 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor David Furnell (Chair) 

Councillor Satvir Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mark Chaloner 
Councillor Edward Daunt 
Councillor John Hannides 
Councillor John Inglis 
Councillor Eamonn Keogh 
 

  
 Independent Members 

 
 Mr David Blake 

Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 

  
 Contacts 
  
 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory @southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Sue Lawrence 
 Tel. 023 8083 3569 

Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Governance Committee 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 

 

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 
 
 

Public Representations 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting  
in which they have a relevant interest. 

 

Southampton City Council’s Seven 
Priorities 
 

• More jobs for local people  

• More local people who are well 
educated and skilled  

• A better and safer place in which to 
live and invest  

• Better protection for children and 
young people  

• Support for the most vulnerable 
people and families  

• Reducing health inequalities 

• Reshaping the Council for the 
future 

 

 

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 
2012/13 

 

 

 
 

2012 2013 

2nd  July 5th February 

25th September 30th April 

10th December  

 



 

 

CONDUCT OF MEETING 
 

Terms of Reference  Business to be discussed 
 

The terms of reference of the Governance 
Committee are contained in Part 3 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
03 - Part 3 - Responsibility for Functions 

 

Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting. 
 
Quorum 
 

The minimum number of appointed 
Members required to be in attendance to 
hold the meeting is 3. 

Rules of Procedure 
 

The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 
 

 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, 
both the existence and nature of any “Disclosable Personal Interest” or “Other Interest” 
they may have in relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 
 

DISCLOSABLE PERSONAL INTERESTS 

A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or 
wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to:  
 

(i) Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(ii) Sponsorship: 

Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from Southampton 
City Council) made or provided within the relevant period in respect of any expense 
incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your election expenses. 
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union
[...]
 consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
 

4 TRANSFER OF PUBLIC HEALTH FUNCTIONS TO SOUTHAMPTON CITY 
COUNCIL 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, outlining the operational 
arrangements for the transfer of the Public Health function, including the approval of 
the relevant delegations and associated matters, attached.  
  
 

5 ESTABLISHMENT OF FORMAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD/NEW 
HEALTH SCRUTINY FUNCTION REGULATIONS  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services regarding the establishment 
of the formal Health and Wellbeing Board and new health scrutiny function regulations, 
attached  
 
 

Monday, 11 March 2013 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: TRANSFER OF PUBLIC HEALTH FUNCTIONS TO 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 

DATE OF DECISION: 19 FEBRUARY 2013 

19 MARCH 2013 

 20 MARCH 2013 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES  

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Martin Day Tel: 023 80917831 

 E-mail: Martin.day@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Dr Andrew Mortimore Tel: 023 8083 2548 

 E-mail: Andrew.mortimore@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transfers public health from the NHS to local 
authorities and a new body called Public Health England from April 2013.  This report 
outlines the key issues for delivering local authority public health functions and sets 
out proposals for a scheme of delegation to the Director of Public Health that will be 
incorporated into the Constitution. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

CABINET 

 (i) That the details of the local authority public health responsibilities set 
out in this report be noted; 

 (ii) That the proposed scheme of delegation to the Director of Public 
Health set out in Appendix 1, be approved for submission to Council 
as an amendment to the Council Constitution 

 (iii) That authority be delegated to the Director of Public Health, together 
with other directors of the Council as appropriate, to undertake any 
actions and make any arrangements necessary for the transfer of 

[...]
mmissioning strategies that meet the needs of vulnerable groups 

• The development of evidence-based care pathways and service 
specifications 

• Evidence-based prioritisation policies 

• Health needs audits and health equity audits and health impact 
assessments 

12. To ensure delivery of the National Child Measurement Programme. 

13. To secure the delivery of the NHS Health Check assessment. 

14. To ensure appropriate access to sexual health services. 

15. To ensure appropriate clinical governance arrangements are in place in 
respect of any clinical services commissioned, including sexual health and 
drug and alcohol services. 

16. To maintain a particular focus on ensuring disadvantaged groups receive 
the attention they need, with the aim of reducing health inequalities. 

 



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: ESTABLISHMENT OF FORMAL HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD/HEALTH SCRUTINY FUNCTION  

DATE OF DECISION: 19 MARCH 2013 

20MARCH 2013 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Martin Day/Claire Heather  Tel: 023 8091 7831/ 

023 8083 2412 

 E-mail: Martin.day@southampton.gov.uk 

Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Andrew Mortimore/Mark Heath  Tel: 023 8083 2548/ 

023 8083 2371 

 E-mail: Andrew.mortimore@southampton.gov.uk 

Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires upper tier local authorities to establish 
Health and Wellbeing Boards.  Southampton has operated its Board in shadow form 
since November 2011 and is now required to formally establish this as a formal 
Committee of the Council from 1st April 2013.  A review of the shadow boards’ 
operation has been undertaken, and this report sets out proposals for revised terms of 
reference and other associated matters to meet the requirements of the Local 
Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2013 (‘the 2013 Regulations’) requiring the formal establishment of the 
Board and to empower and support the work of the Board as it goes live from April 
2013.  It should be noted that, at the time of writing this report, further statutory and 
non statutory guidance and national legal advice on the composition and work of the 
Board is expected in due course and this report therefore includes appropriate 
delegations to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to amend the 
approved arrangements where necessary to bring the operation of the Board in line 
with such advice / guidance as it is received. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 (i) To consider and comment on the proposed arrangements for the 
establishment and composition of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
and 

 (ii) To recommend the Terms of Reference of the Board to Council for 
inclusion in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 

Agenda Item 5



Version Number 2

  COUNCIL 

 (i) To approve the Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board as set out in Appendix 1 of the report for incorporation into 
Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution; 

 (ii) To determine the membership of the Board should comprise: 

• 5 Elected Members of Southampton City Council (to be 
appointed by the Leader of the Council having had due 
regard to the recommendations of the Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board) 

• Statutory Director for Public Health  

• Statutory Director for Adult and Children’s Services (which 
will be the People Director from April 2013) 

• A representative from the Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

• A representative of Local Link ( to be replaced by 
Healthwatch when the organisation is established in October 
2013) 

• A representative from the NHS Commissioning Board’s 
Wessex Area Team  

 (iii) To note that, while Council shall determine the number of places 
allocated to Elected Members on the Board, the decision as 
[...]
tiny on the Council rather than directly to 
a Health Scrutiny Committee. As a result, in order for health scrutiny to 
continue to be carried out by the existing Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (HOSP), the Council is required to delegate responsibility to the Panel 
(recommendation (vi)).   

18. The legislation as drafted and existing guidance is not clear as to whether 
the power to refer to the Secretary of State can also be delegated to the 
HOSP or remains a function of the Council. Further guidance is expected 
before the end of March and the position will be clarified at Annual Council.  

19. Relationships with local Healthwatch, the NHS Commissioning Board and 
Clinical Commissioning Groups will be facilitated by their representation on 
the Board.  It will be important to ensure that the priorities in the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy are 
aligned to other Council and Local NHS strategies and those of other strategic 
bodies for the area, including those relating to Children’s Services, 
Safeguarding Boards, Community Safety Partnerships and other Local 
Enterprise Partnerships and others.  



Version Number 7

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

20. The cost of implementation of the formal Health and Wellbeing Board will be 
contained within existing budgets. 

Property/Other 

21. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

22. Section 194 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires that every 
upper-tier Local Authority establish a Health and Wellbeing Board by 1st April 
2013.  In order to fit Health and Wellbeing Boards within Local Authority 
Structures, Section 194(11) provides that the Board is a Committee of the 
Local Authority which established it and, for the purposes of any enactment, is 
to be treated as if it were a Committee appointed by that Local Authority 
under Section 102 of the Local Government Act 1972.  

Other Legal Implications:  

23. The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 completed the legal framework to enable local 
authorities to establish their Health and Wellbeing Boards.  These regulations 
in relation to Health and Wellbeing Boards make provision for the 
disapplication and modification of certain enactments relating to the Local 
Authority Committees appointed under Section 102 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 insofar as they applicable to a Health and Wellbeing Board 
established under Section 194 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012.   

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

24. The proposals in this report are consistent with and not contrary to any aspect 
of the Council’s approved Policy Framework. 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 



Version Number 8

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. Terms of Reference for Formal Health and Wellbeing Board 

2. Draft Council Special Procedure Rule (for information) 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None.  

 



APPENDIX 1 

 1

PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 

 
GENERAL 

 

a) The Health and Wellbeing Board is a committee of the Council under S102 
(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
b) The Council has arranged under S101 of that Act for the discharge by the 

Board of such functions as are set out in the terms of reference set out 
below. 

 
c) Certain functions under S196 (2) of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 

may be delegated by the Board to officers.  Ful
[...]
ng. 

iii. Any member resigning from a meeting shall be re-
appointed to the Board automatically by the Democratic 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



APPENDIX 2 

 2

Services Manager prior to the next scheduled meeting of 
the Board unless they are notified by that member that 
any resignation is permanent. 

 
b. Any replacement member nominated in accordance with a (ii) 

above shall be of the same category of membership / represent 
the same body as the member resigning.  

 
4. No business shall be transacted by the Board unless included on the 

Agenda in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
5. All business before the Board requiring a decision shall be determined 

by consensus wherever possible. If a matter cannot be determined by 
consensus, or if any member of the Board requires a recorded vote in 
relation to any business before the Board, any such vote shall be 
determined by simple majority of those present and voting. Each 
member of the Board present shall be entitled to a single vote. In the 
event that the votes cast by the Board are equal the person chairing 
the meeting shall have a second, casting vote. 

 
6. The following Procedure Rules shall not apply to any meeting of the 

Board: 
 

a. Council Procedure Rules: 2, 4, 8, 9.6, 10.8, 11.1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 
16, 17, 19, 25.1and 25.2. 

 
b. Executive Procedure Rules (to the extent that the Board is 

considering any matter that may be in whole or in part an 
Executive Function or linked to an Executive Function buts falls 
within the remit of the Board by virtue of Primary and Secondary 
legislation). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	4 Transfer of Public Health Functions to Southampton City Council
	-Pub Health Trans-App 1

	5 Establishment of formal Health and Wellbeing Board/New Health Scrutiny Function Regulations
	HWB - Appendix 1 - V3 (2)
	HWB - Appendix 2(2) (2)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 11 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 MARCH 2013 

 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Furnell (Chair), Kaur (Vice-Chair), Chaloner, Daunt and 
Inglis 
 

Independent Members 
 

Mr David Blake, Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
Apologies: Councillors Hannides and Keogh 

 
 
 

30. TRANSFER OF PUBLIC HEALTH FUNCTIONS TO SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL  
The Committee considered, and made no further recommendations, regarding the 
report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, outlining the operational arrangements 
for the transfer of the Public Health function, including the approval of the relevant 
delegations and associated matters.  (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to signed minutes). 
 
 

31. ESTABLISHMENT OF FORMAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD/NEW HEALTH 
SCRUTINY FUNCTION REGULATIONS  
The Committee considered, without making any further recommendations, the report of 
the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services regarding the arrangements for the 
establishment and composition of the formal Health and Wellbeing Board, and new 
health scrutiny function regulations.  (Copy of report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to Council that the proposed Terms of 
Reference for the Board be included in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 


